
 

Event No 14 – Thursday 1st August 2019 
 

Event Secretary: Paul Townsley 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

It was another encouragingly good turnout to complete the season. It is great that so many riders from other clubs 

participate in our events. All are most welcome. 

For Excelsior the McGrath’s certainly finished in style. John got a PB, beating his previous 20:46 by 6 seconds. This 

landed him another event win and second place overall in the scratch series. As it happened he also consolidated his 

second place in the veterans’ competition and was ended up an agonising +3 seconds behind Nik Allen in that 

competition. 

Karen went one better. Her 24:11 is a new PB by 5 seconds. So this is a new WECC Ladies 10 record. It is also a 

new Ladies WECC G10/98 course record. 

Having won both the scratch and the veterans’ series Nik Allen’s final ride was somewhat of a damp squib as he 

punctured just seconds after starting. 

The scratch and veterans series competitions concluded with identical 1-2-3-4 placings, being Nik, John, Spencer and 

Simon. That’s never happened before. 

=== 

Two guest riders rode excellent sub 20 minute rides. Howard Shaw was the fastest and Matthew Smith has the 

consolation of recording his quickest time of the 2019 series. 

 

 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 24 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 20:40 1 

2 10 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 21:38 2 

3 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V52 21:39 3 

4 13 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:42 4 

5 9 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:34 5 

6 11 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:50 6 

7 15 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:55 7 

8 6 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:33 8 

9 23 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 24:11 9 

10 7 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V73 24:39 10 

11 25 Ivor Gent Worthing Excelsior CC V61 27:58 11 

 
30 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V48 DNF 

 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 18 Howard Shaw trainSharp S33 19:34 

2 27 Matthew Smith Team ASL S35 19:46 

3 16 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 20:47 

4 12 Michael Davey trainSharp V41 20:59 

5 1 Andy Tedd South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V51 21:08 

6 21 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers V53 21:20 

7 8 Tony Reeves GS Stella V48 21:52 

8 19 Dominic Lowden Lewes Wanderers V61 21:58 

9 14 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 22:05 

10 26 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S39 22:55 

11 28 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 23:03 

12 3 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:22 

13 2 David Bridle South Down Velo V59 24:32 

13 20 Mark Pratt Brighton Mitre CC V48 24:32 

15 29 Adrian Cansfield South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V47 24:45 

16 4 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers V59 25:42 

17 17 Jez Fallon Brighton Mitre CC V54 25:57 

 
22 Roger Hutchings Lewes Wanderers V49 DNF 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 24 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 20:40 27:12 +6:32 

2 23 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 24:11 29:43 +5:32 

3 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V52 21:39 26:58 +5:19 

4 13 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:42 26:40 +4:58 

5 7 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V73 24:39 29:32 +4:53 

6 10 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 21:38 26:17 +4:39 

7 15 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:55 27:28 +4:33 

8 9 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:34 26:49 +4:15 

9 11 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:50 27:03 +4:13 

10 6 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:33 27:17 +3:44 

11 25 Ivor Gent Worthing Excelsior CC V61 27:58 27:45 -0:13 

 
30 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V48 DNF 26:40 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 16 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 20:47 27:28 +6:41 

2 19 Dominic Lowden Lewes Wanderers V61 21:58 27:45 +5:47 

3 1 Andy Tedd South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V51 21:08 26:54 +5:46 

4 21 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers V53 21:20 27:03 +5:43 

5 12 Michael Davey trainSharp V41 20:59 26:07 +5:08 

6 8 Tony Reeves GS Stella V48 21:52 26:40 +4:48 

7 28 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 23:03 26:49 +3:46 

8 2 David Bridle South Down Velo V59 24:32 27:33 +3:01 

9 3 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:22 26:58 +2:36 

10 20 Mark Pratt Brighton Mitre CC V48 24:32 26:40 +2:08 

11 4 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers V59 25:42 27:33 +1:51 

11 29 Adrian Cansfield South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V47 24:45 26:36 +1:51 

13 17 Jez Fallon Brighton Mitre CC V54 25:57 27:07 +1:10 

 
22 Roger Hutchings Lewes Wanderers V49 DNF 26:45 

 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 18 Howard Shaw trainSharp S33 19:34 
 

2 27 Matthew Smith Team ASL S35 19:46 
 

3 24 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 20:40 2 

4 16 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 20:47 1 

5 12 Michael Davey trainSharp V41 20:59 8 

6 1 Andy Tedd South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V51 21:08 4 

7 21 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers V53 21:20 5 

8 10 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 21:38 12 

9 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V52 21:39 7 

10 13 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:42 9 

11 8 Tony Reeves GS Stella V48 21:52 11 

12 19 Dominic Lowden Lewes Wanderers V61 21:58 3 

13 14 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 22:05 
 

14 9 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:34 14 

15 11 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:50 15 

16 15 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:55 13 

16 26 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S39 22:55 
 

18 28 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 23:03 16 

19 6 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:33 17 

20 23 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 24:11 6 

21 3 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:22 19 

22 2 David Bridle South Down Velo V59 24:32 18 

22 20 Mark Pratt Brighton Mitre CC V48 24:32 20 

24 7 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V73 24:39 10 

25 29 Adrian Cansfield South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V47 24:45 21 

26 4 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers V59 25:42 22 

27 17 Jez Fallon Brighton Mitre CC V54 25:57 23 

28 25 Ivor Gent Worthing Excelsior CC V61 27:58 24 

 
22 Roger Hutchings Lewes Wanderers V49 DNF 

 
  30 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V48 DNF   

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Paul Townsley Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Vern McClelland 

 Start Marshal: Ian Newbold 

 

Timekeeper (finish): John Mansell 

 

Recorder: Sonia Mansell 

 

Course Marshals: Dom Maxwell (Findon), Steve Jukes (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 



Points Competition (6 rides to qualify) 
 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
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Veterans’ Competition (6 rides to qualify) 
 

 


